
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 

Planning Committee 

Thursday, 4th March, 2021, 6.00 pm 
 

Accessible via Microsoft Teams and YouTube 
 

Agenda 

 

 Important information regarding COVID-19 
 

 

 In response to the current government guidance surrounding 
the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be held virtually. 
 
Committee members must take part remotely via Microsoft 
Teams with the exception of the Chair and officers, who may 
take part either from the Civic Centre or remotely. 
 
Elected members not on the committee or members of the 
public will not be permitted access to the Civic Centre but 
may watch the proceedings via a YouTube livestream by 
clicking here. 
 
Up to three objectors and three supporters will be permitted 
to speak on any application. Anyone who wishes to speak on 
the application contained within this agenda should register 
by email to  
democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk for the attention of 
Charlotte Lynch by noon on Tuesday 2 March 2021. 
 
All registered speakers will be required to dial into the 
meeting remotely. 
 

 

1 Welcome and Introduction  

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

4 Appeal Decisions (Verbal Report) 

 An update will be provided at the meeting.   

5 07/2020/00774/FUL - Turbary House Nursery, Chain 
House Lane, Whitestake 

(Pages 5 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

6 07/2020/01064/FUL and 1065/LBC - Worden Park, Worden 
Lane, Leyland 

(Pages 31 - 52) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

7 Planning Application received by Lancashire County 
Council (South Ribble Ref: LCC/07/2021/00012) - Land to 
the north and south of the River Ribble 

(Pages 53 - 60) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached.  

 

8 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 January 2021 of 
Planning Committee 

(Pages 61 - 68) 

 Deferred minutes attached, revised as requested, to be 
approved as a correct record. 

 

9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 11 February 2021 of 
Planning Committee 

(Pages 69 - 72) 

 To be approved as a correct record.  

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, 



 

James Flannery, Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Chris Lomax, 
Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, Phil Smith and Gareth Watson 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Thursday, 1 April 2021 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 
Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee 
 
Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Planning Committee the Council is 
keen to allow the local community 
[...]
work 
should cease immediately and advice sought from a suitably qualified ecologist. 
 
2. For the avoidance of doubt, this response does not grant the applicant permission to 
discharge water from a package treatment plant to the ordinary watercourse and, once 
planning permission has been obtained, it does not mean that an environmental permit will be 
given.  
  
 The applicant should obtain an Environmental Permit from The Environment Agency 
before starting any works on site. 
 
3. For the avoidance of doubt, this response does not grant the applicant permission to 
connect to the ordinary watercourse(s) and, once planning permission has been obtained, it 
does not mean that land drainage consent will be given.  
  
 The applicant should obtain Land Drainage Consent from Lancashire County Council 
before starting any works on site. 
 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Application Number 07/2020/01064/FUL and 07/2020/01065/LBC 
 
Address 

 
Worden Park 
Worden Lane 
Leyland 
Lancashire 
PR5 2DJ 
 

Applicant South Ribble Borough Council – Lee Nickson 
 
Development Listed building consent and planning permission 

for Refurbishment and extension of Worden Hall 
to provide flexible community and events spaces, 
and regularisation of existing use classes across 
the Park. 

 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Consent Granted / Planning Permission 
Approved   

 
Date application valid      16.00.2021 
Target Determination Date      17.03.2021 
Extension of Time      None 

 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100022485 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This application is being presented to Committee because the proposal forms a project 

put forward by the Council’s Projects Team 
 
2. Report Summary  
 
2.1. Applications 07/2020/01064/FUL and 07/2020/01065/LBC are separate applications 
which require two separate decisions, but as proposals are inextricably linked both will be 
presented together. 
 
2.2. The applicant requests consent for a series of regenerating and regularising works to 
Worden Park and its buildings as described in full at Para 3.6 following extensive pre and post 
application community and statutory consultation. The Park as a whole is listed on England’s 
Schedule of Historic Parks and Gardens, whilst individual structures within the park are on the 
national list of historically and architecturally important places. 
 
2.3. The proposal would firstly confirm the use classes of buildings across the park which 
over a number of years as a result of tenancy and business adjustments have moved away 
from their lawful use. This regularisation simply offers clarity in the future but does not involve 
any built development. 

 

2.4. Secondly, proposed regeneration of the park would secure the sites long term, 
financial, and consequently its social future without excessive financial burden to the Council. 
Whilst offering upgraded community facilities the scheme would provide for a commercially 
viable business, would conserve and enhance protected buildings, and would work to meet 
existing tenant expectations while offering flexibility for future users. Physical changes are 
appropriate in both material and design, will sit well within the context of both protected 
structures but useable public space and accord well to adopted national and local policy. 
National guidance requires the protection of heritage structures but in a sustainable way which 
allows such assets to be used in a purposeful manner.  

 
2.5. Two letters of support and none in objection have been made; these are summarised 
below, but overall the feeling is positive. The opinions of statutory consultees have also been 
taken into account and conditions recommended where appropriate.  
 
2.6.      It is recommended that listed building consent and planning permission should be 
granted with condi
[...]
plex, 

they could in time become part of this overall use. 

 
5.8. The applicants statement summarises use of the hall as follows: ‘the refurbishment and 

extension of Worden Hall will provide various uses within external and internal spaces. The 

primary use will be as a café open to the public who are visiting the park. Visitors will be 

afforded access to multiple, internal café spaces utilising existing accommodation within the 

hall and new courtyard hall which will accommodate approximately 100 covers, with external 

seating within the café courtyard. This creates an enhanced café offer on site and will drive 

Page 36



7 
 

additional footfall to the collection of historic buildings which are tenanted by a mix of small 

businesses. 

The secondary function is as a flexible events space, utilising the Marsden Room for 

performances, small weddings and community gatherings with potential occupancy for 200 

guests. First floor accommodation in the Derby Wing will also function as smaller flexible event 

spaces (meeting rooms or private dining spaces for up to 60 guests). Event spaces are 

supported by refurbishment of the stables into a licensed bar and the Courtyard Hall which 

provides flexible space for meeting and gathering. Flexible function rooms will provide private 

bookable event space for daytime and evening events, for different user groups in the centre 

of the community, adding to the sites commercial offer and future financial sustainability’. 

 

5.9. Security arrangements – The applicant has provided a crime impact assessment from 

Lancashire Constabulary (ALO) which makes a number of suggestions regarding physical and 

visual security options. In the statement the officer notes that ‘I have worked with the architects 

for this scheme to incorporate some crime prevention measures into the plans at design stage’ 

– a detailed list has been provided and in the main have been provided for. A condition to 

secure details of fu
[...]
site and any proposed development. 
  
 United Utilities Note 3: The site should be drained on a separate system with foul water 
draining to the public sewer and surface water draiing in the most sustainable way. We would 
ask the developer to consider the following drainage options in the following order of priority: 
  
 a) an adequate soak away or some other adequate infiltration system (approval must 
be obtained from local authority/building control/environment agency) or where that is not 
reasonably practical 
 b) a watercourse (approval must be obtained from the riparian owner/land drainage 
authority/environment agency; or where this is not reasonably practicable 
 c) a sewer (approval must be obtained from United Utilities) 
  

Page 51



22 
 

 To reduce the volume of surface water drainage from the site we would promote the 
use of permeable paving on all driveways and other hard standing areas including footpaths 
and parking areas. 
 
4. Local Lead Flood Authority Note: Given the maintenance works outlined in the 
document titled "92001- Drainage GA Plan", please note that you will be required to obtain 
Land Drainage Consent should you wish to make any alterations to a watercourse or carry out 
works which alter the natural flow of water within the watercourse. This is not required for 
standard repair works that do not alter the flow of the watercourse, however. 
 

Page 52



 
 

1 

Report to On 

Planning Committee 
4 March 

2021Thursday, 4 
March 2021 

  

Title Portfolio Holder Report of 

Planning Application received by Lancashire County 

Council (South Ribble Ref: LCC/07/2021/00012) -  

Land to the north and south banks of the River 

Ribble 

 

Cllr Evans  
Director of 

Planning and 
Property 

 

Is this report confidential? 
 

No  
 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report seeks resolution from the Planning Committee as to what response is 
provided to LCC in relation to the planning application for the River Ribble flood risk 
management works- currently under consideration. 

Recommendations 

2. That Members raise no objection in principle to the proposal but that LCC consider the 

following aspects: 

  

 A commitment to continued discussion with Penwortham Town Council and South 

Ribble about the open space provision at Ribble Sidings. 

 

 Further consideration is given to the final design of the replacement flood defence wall 

at Riverside Road.  

Reasons for recommendations 

3. The principle of the scheme is acceptable as it addresses flood risk management. 
Further consultation with relevant bodies on the Ribble Sidings would enable different 
suggestions to be considered.  

     

Other options considered and rejected 

4. No other options have been considered as the County Council is seeking our response 
as a consultee.  
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
 

2 

Corporate outcomes 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable): 
 

An exemplary council 
 

 Thriving communities x 

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

 Good homes, green spaces, 
healthy places 

x 

 

Background to the report 

6. The planning application was received by LCC in December  2020 with all 
documentation available to view on the County Council’s website 
http://planningregister.lancashire.gov.uk (using the LCC ref. LCC/2021/00021).  The 
Case Officer dealing with the planning application has confirmed that the earliest 
County Planning Committee that the application can be taken for determination is the 
meeting scheduled for 21 April 2021. 

The Proposed Development  

7. The Environment Agency (EA) has identified a programme of works to improve flood 
risk management associated with the River Ribble and some of its tributaries. The 
Preston & South Ribble Flood Risk Management Scheme (FRMS) seeks to reduce the 
high level of flood risk to approximately 4,778 properties including over 500 businesses 
along the Rivers Ribble and Darwen
[...]

 

 

LT Member’s Name Jonathan Noad  
Job Title                    Director of Planning and Development  
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Catherine Lewis   C. Lewis  01772 
625411 

18.02.2021  

 

Page 58

https://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


Appendix 1 Landscape Vision extract showing the location of the different flood defence intervention 

7 

P
age 59



Appendix 2 – Photomontages 

8 

 

Visualisation of the replacement flood defence, taken from Riverside Road looking 

upstream towards the West Coast Mainline Viaduct 

 

Page 60



 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 14 January 2021 

 

 
Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 14 January 2021 

Members present: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-
Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, Mary Green, 
Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Mick Higgins, Christine Melia, 
Caroline Moon, Phil Smith and Gareth Watson 
 

Officers: Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Development), Dave 
Whelan (Shared Services Lead - Legal & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Catherine Lewis (Development Planning Team 
Leader), Janice Crook (Planning Officer), Debbie Roberts 
(Planning Officer) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 
 

Cabinet members: Councillor William Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Business 
Support and Regeneration)) and Councillor Michael 
Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member 
(Health and Wellbeing) and Deputy Leader of the Labour 
Group) 
 

 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

Councillor Damian Bretherton, Councillor Matt Campbell and 
Councillor Karen Walton 
 

  
 

87 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed the committee and members of 
the public and explained that, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the meeting was 
being held over Microsoft Teams and livestreamed to YouTube. 
 

88 Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Barrie Yates. 
 

89 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Gareth Watson declared a prejudicial interest in item 6 – Land off 
Carrwood Road, Lostock Hall – and would not take part in the vote on this item. 
 
Jonathan Noad (Director of Place and Development) also declared a personal 
interest in item 6. 
 
Councillor Caleb Tomlinson declared a prejudicial interest in item 9 – 37 Clifton 
Avenue, Leyland – and would not take part in the vote on this item.  
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 14 January 2021 

 

Councillor Phil Smith declared a personal interest in item 11 – Land to the west of 
Lancashire Business Park, Centurion Way, Farington.  
 
 

90 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 December 2020 of Planning Committee 
 
A query was raised regarding the accuracy of minute number 75 of the last meeting, 
which detailed the interests declared by members of the committee.  
 
In response to this, an amendment was proposed by Councillor Phil Smith, 
seconded by Councillor Will Adams, to read that “Councillors Will Adams, James 
Flannery and Harry Hancock declared personal interests in item 11 – Penwortham 
Arts Centre, The Venue, Liverpool Road, Penwortham over the course of the 
meeting.” 
 
However, this was challenged by some members as requiring further revision and 
the Chair agreed not to sign the minutes at that time. 
 
A vote on the amended motion was taken and it was subsequently RESOLVED (For: 
11 Abstain: 1) that  
 

1. the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 not be signed by the 
Chair at this time; 

 
2. the above revision be made to the minutes; and 

 
3. the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 December be deferred for 

consideration until the next meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

91 Appeal Decisions 
 
There were no appeals to report. 
 

92 07/2020/00440/FUL - Land off Carrwood Road, Lostock Hall 
 

Councillor Mick Higgins left the meeting prior to the vote on this item. 
Councillor Gareth Watson did not take part in the vote on this item. 

 
Speakers: Councillor Damian Bretherton (ward councillor), Councillor Matt Campbell 
(ward councillor), a representative of the Applicant and the Agent 
 
Address: Land off Carrwood Road 
      Lostock Hall 
 
Applicant: Lancet Homes 
 
Agent: Alec Drake 
 WSP 
 8 First Street 
 Manchester 
 M15 4GU 
 

Page 62



3 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 14 January 2021 

 

Development: Residential development for the erection of 61 dwellings with 
associated works and infrastructure 

  
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. members are minded to approve the application; and  
 

2. the decision be delegated to the Planning Manager in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee upon successful completion 
of a legal agreement to secure a financial contribution towards public open 
space and affordable housing.  

 
93 07/2020/00946/FUL - Budweiser Brewing Company, Cuerdale Lane, 

Samlesbury 
 
Speakers: the Agent 
 
Address: Ab Inbev UK Ltd 

     Cuerdale Lane 
     Samlesbury 
     Preston 
     Lancashire 
     PR5 0XD 

 
Applicant: Budweiser Brewing Company Ltd.  
 
Agent: Mr Dominic Page 

 Gerald Eve LLP 
 1 Marsden Street 
 Manchester 

 
Development: Construction of HGV self-registration area to provide 15 bays, new 
access point off Cuerdale Lane, portacabin and registration kiosk, installation of 3 
weigh bridges, widening of existing internal site road and associated works. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 

94 07/2020/00940/FUL - Tan Y Bryn Farm, Land Lane, Longton 
 
Speakers: a representative of the Agent  
 
Address: Tan Y Bryn Farm 

      Land Lane 
      Longton 

 
Applicant: Eleni Murphy 
 
Agent: Lydia Harper 

 PWA Planning 

Page 63



4 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 14 January 2021 

 

 Lockside Road 
 Preston  
 PR2 2YS 

 
Development: Formation of 1700m², all-weather outdoor equestrian arena. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 

95 07/2020/00966/HOH - 37 Clifton Avenue, Leyland 
 

Councillor Mal Donoghue took the chair for the duration of this item. 
 

Speakers: None 
 
Address: 37 Clifton Avenue 

      Leyland 
      Lancashire 
      PR25 3ES 

 
Applicant: Mr M Tomlinson 
 
Agent: Mr Stephen Hunt 

 63 Anderton Crescent 
 Buckshaw Village 

 
Development: Single-storey rear extension.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved. 
 

96 07/2020/00881/FUL - Bamber Bridge Leisure Centre 
 

 Councillor Caleb Tomlinson returned to the chair. 
 

Speakers: Councillor Mick Titherington (Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Leisure) and the Agent 
 
Address: Bamber Bridge Leisure Centre 

     Brindle Road 
     Bamber Bridge 

 
Applicant: Mr Neil Anderson 

       South Ribble Borough Council 
       Civic Centre 
       Leyland  
       PR25 1DH 

 
Agent: Mr Dean Woodward 

 Steve Wells Associates 
 17-19 Stott Hill 

Page 64



5 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 14 January 2021 

 

 Cathedral Quarter 
 Bradford 
 BD1 4EH 

 
Development: Proposed 2no. full sized sports playing pitches, remodelled skate 
park, extended car park and detached pavilion. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 

97 07/2020/00781/OUT - Land to the west of Lancashire Business Park, 
Centurion Way, Farington 
 
Speakers: Councillor Karen Walton (ward councillor) and the Agent  
 
Address: Land West of Lancashire Business Park 

     Centurion Way 
     Farington 
     Preston 
     PR26 6TS 

 
Applicant: Caddick Developments Ltd. 
 
Agent: Mr Nick Pleasant 

 Park House 
 Park Square West 
 Leeds 
 LS1 2PW 

 
Development: Outline planning application (all matters reserved apart from access 
from the public highway) for up to 612,500sqft (56,904sqm) of light industrial (E(g) 
Use), general industrial (B2 Use), storage and distribution (B8 Use) and ancillary 
office (E(g) Use) floorspace. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That  
 

1. members are minded to approve the application; and  
 

2. the decision be delegated to the Director of Planning and Development in 
consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee upon the successful 
resolution and removal of the outstanding objection by the Environment 
Agency. 

 
98 07/2020/00924/FUL - Two Acres, Preston New Road, Samlesbury 

 
Speakers: the Agent 
 
Address: Two Acres 

      Preston New Road 
      Samlesbury 

Page 65



6 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 14 January 2021 

 

      Preston 
      Lancashire 
      PR5 0UL 

 
Applicant: Messrs Ahmed 
 
Agent: Mrs Sophie Marshall 

 MacMarshalls Ltd 
 Hamill House 
 112-116 Chorley New Road 
 Bolton 
 BL1 4DH 

 
Development: Erection of detached commercial building. 
 
An amended motion was moved by Councillor James Flannery, seconded by 
Councillor Will Adams, that members be minded to approve the application with the 
decision delegated to the Director of Place and Development in consultation with the 
Chair of Planning Committee following agreement on conditions.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment to the motion was lost (For: 5 Against: 
6). 
 
A vote on the substantive motion, proposed by Councillor Gareth Watson and 
seconded by Councillor Mary Green, was then taken and subsequently 
 
RESOLVED: (For: 7 Against: 4) 
 
That the application be refused because the proposed development by virtue of its 
size, scale and location would have a detrimental impact on the openness of the 
Green Belt and the purposes of including land within it and the very special 
circumstances offered by the applicant are not considered to outweigh the harm. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policy G1 in the South Ribble Local Plan. 
 

99 07/2020/00860/FUL - 367 Brindle Road, Bamber Bridge 
 
Speakers: 3 objectors and a representative of the Agent 
 
Address: 367 Brindle Road 

      Bamber Bridge 
      Preston 
      Lancashire 
      PR5 6AP 

 
Applicant: Mr Chadwick 
 
Agent: Mr Andrew Cowley 

 50 Merlin Grove 
 Leyland 
 PR25 1DA 

 

Page 66



7 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 14 January 2021 

 

Development: Retrospective application for the change of use of part of the domestic 
curtilage, the erection of a detached building to be used as a workplace and the 
raising of boundary fences. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. due to the increase in traffic flow adjacent 365 Brindle Road and the resulting 
amount of traffic, associated traffic noise and type of traffic, this would have a 
detrimental impact on the residential amenity of the occupants of that 
neighbouring properties contrary to Policy B1 criteria c) in the South Ribble 
Local Plan; and 
 

2. the proposal introduces an industrial building with associated parking and 
access, a large expanse of blacktop and encloses the site with substantial 
2.4m high fencing into what was a residential garden within a residential area. 
This is considered to be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
area, contrary to Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan. 

 
100 07/2020/00935/REM - Land off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland 

 
Speakers: a representative of the Applicant. 
 
Address: Land off Shaw Brook Road and 

     Altcar Lane 
     Leyland 
     Lancashire 

 
Applicant: Redrow Homes Lancashire Ltd.  
 
Development: Application for Reserved Matters for residential development for 54 
dwellings (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) applied for 
07/2016/0591/OUT. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report and the 
amended condition 2 as outlined in the update sheet.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 11 February 2021 

 

 
Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 11 February 2021 

Members present: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-
Chair), James Flannery, Mary Green, Harry Hancock, 
Jon Hesketh, Chris Lomax, Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, 
Phil Smith and Gareth Watson 
 

Officers: Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), Tasneem 
Safdar (Shared Legal Services Team Leader), Debbie Roberts 
(Planning Officer) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 
 

Cabinet members: Councillor Bill Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Business 
Support and Regeneration)) 
 

 

 
101 Welcome and Introduction 

 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed the committee and members of 
the public and explained that, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the meeting was 
being held over Microsoft Teams and livestreamed to YouTube. 
 
The Chair also took this opportunity to welcome Councillor Chris Lomax to the 
committee following his recent appointment.  
 

102 Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Will Adams. 
 

103 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

104 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 December 2020 of Planning Committee 
 
The committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020, 
which had been deferred at the last meeting pending a revision.  
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor James Flannery, seconded by Councillor 
Mal Donoghue, that the minutes be approved subject to a further revision to remove 
any reference to Councillor Flannery having declared an interest on the application 
relating to The Venue, Liverpool Road, Penwortham.  
 
A vote on the amendment was taken and recorded as follows: 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 11 February 2021 

 

FOR: Councillors Mal Donoghue, James Flannery, Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon 
Hesketh, Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, Phil Smith, Caleb Tomlinson and Gareth 
Watson; and 
 
ABSTAIN: Councillor Chris Lomax 
 
It was subsequently RESOLVED: (For: 10 Abstain: 1) 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 December 2020 be approved 
as a correct record subject to the amendment outlined above.  
 

105 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 January 2021 of Planning Committee 
 
A query was raised regarding the completeness of minute no. 90 of the last meeting, 
held on 14 January 2021.  
 
It was requested that the minutes be revised to include that the amendment to the 
minutes of the meeting of 17 December 2020 was challenged as requiring further 
revision and that the Chair of the Planning Committee did not sign the minutes at 
that time.  
 
Consequently, members agreed that the minutes of the meeting of 14 January 2021 
should not be signed at this time, either, and that they should be deferred to the next 
meeting following amendment as outlined above. 
 

106 Appeal Decisions 
 
The Head of Development Management informed the committee of one appeal 
which had been dismissed by the Planning Inspector, relating to land at Much Hoole 
Moss, Midge Hall Lane.  
 

107 07/2020/00702/FUL - Lesser Marsh Barn, Station Road, Little Hoole 
 
Speakers: 3 objectors and the Agent.  
 
Address: Lesser Marsh Barn 

     Station Road 
     Little Hoole 
     Preston 
     Lancashire 
     PR4 5LH 

 
Applicant: Create Homes 
 
Agent: Mr Chris Betteridge 
  De Pol Associates 

 Farington House 
 Stanifield Business Park 
 Stanifield Lane, Farington 

 
Development: Demolition of existing commercial buildings and erection of 6no 
dwellings with associated works (revision of 07/2019/12530/FUL). 
 

Page 70



3 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 11 February 2021 

 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be refused because the application site is considered to be in an 
unsustainable location due to the distance from the nearest shops and services, the 
absence of nearby public transport and the lack of connection to nearby settlements. 
The proposed development therefore does not represent sustainable development 
and does not comply with Chapter 9 (Promoting sustainable transport) - particularly 
paragraphs 102c, 103, 105 and 108 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy Policy 3 (Travel) and Local Plan Chapter F 
(Catering for sustainable travel). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 07/2020/00774/FUL - Turbary House Nursery, Chain House Lane, Whitestake
	6 07/2020/01064/FUL and 1065/LBC - Worden Park, Worden Lane, Leyland
	7 Planning Application received by Lancashire County Council (South Ribble Ref: LCC/07/2021/00012) - Land to the north and south of the River Ribble
	8 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 January 2021 of Planning Committee
	9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 11 February 2021 of Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 4 March 2021 

 

 
Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 4 March 2021 

Members present: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-
Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, Mary Green, 
Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Chris Lomax, Christine Melia, 
Caroline Moon, Phil Smith and Gareth Watson 
 

Officers: Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Development), 
Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), Debbie 
Roberts (Senior Planning Officer), Catherine Lewis 
(Development Planning Team Leader), Chris Sowerby 
(Development Planning Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Shared 
Legal Services Team Leader) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 

Cabinet members: Councillor Bill Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Business 
Support and Regeneration)) 
 

 

 
108 Welcome and Introduction 

 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed the committee and members of 
the public and explained that, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the meeting was 
being held over Microsoft Teams and livestreamed to YouTube. 
 

109 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were none.  
 

110 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Caroline Moon declared a personal interest in item 6 – Worden Park, 
Worden Lane, Leyland.  
 
Councillors Will Adams and James Flannery declared personal interests in item 7 – 
land to the north and south of the River Ribble.  
 

111 Appeal Decisions 
 
There were no appeal decisions to report.  
 

112 07/2020/00774/FUL - Turbary House Nursery, Chain House Lane, 
Whitestake 
 
This item was deferred to allow for further consultation with neighbours following an 
update to the description of the development.  
 



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 4 March 2021 

 

113 07/2020/01064/FUL and 1065/LBC - Worden Park, Worden Lane, Leyland 
 
Speakers: None 
 
Address: Worden Park 
      Worden Lane 
      Leyland 
      Lancashire 
      PR25 2DJ 
 
Applicant: South Ribble Borough Council – Lee Nickson 
 
Development: Listed building consent and planning permission for refurbishment and 
extension of Worden Hall to provide flexible community and events spaces, and 
regularisation of existing use classes across the park. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. listed building consent be granted; and  
 

2. the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report.  
 

114 Planning Application received by Lancashire County Council (South 
Ribble Ref: LCC/07/2021/00012) - Land to the north and south of the River 
Ribble 
 
Members received a report of the Director of Planning and Development which 
outlined a planning application on behalf of  Lancashire County Council (LCC) which 
sought approval for flood risk management works to the north and south banks of 
the River Ribble.  
 
South Ribble Borough Council had been identified as a consultee to the application 
and so a response was sought from the Planning Committee. 
 
Members were amenable to the proposals and it was subsequently RESOLVED 
(Unanimously) that members raise no objection in principle to the proposal but ask 
that Lancashire County Council consider the following aspects: 
 

1. A commitment to continued discussion with Penwortham Town Council and 
South Ribble about the open space provision at Ribble Sidings; and  
 

2. Further consideration is given to the final design of the replacement flood 
defence wall at Riverside Road. 

 
115 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 January 2021 of Planning Committee 

 
Members received the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021, which had 
been deferred at the previous meeting to allow for amendments to be made.  
 
A vote was taken and recorded as follows:  
 



3 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 4 March 2021 

 

FOR: Councillors Will Adams, Mal Donoghue, James Flannery, Mary Green, Harry 
Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, Phil Smith, Caleb Tomlinson 
and Gareth Watson; and 
 
ABSTAIN: Councillor Chris Lomax 
 
It was subsequently RESOLVED (For: 11 Abstain: 1) that the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 January 2020 be approved as a correct record.  
 

116 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 11 February 2021 of Planning Committee 
 
Members received the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11 February 2021. 
 
A vote was taken and recorded as follows:  
 
FOR: Councillors Mal Donoghue, James Flannery, Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon 
Hesketh, Chris Lomax, Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, Phil Smith, Caleb Tomlinson 
and Gareth Watson; and 
 
ABSTAIN: Councillor Will Adams 
 
It was subsequently RESOLVED (For: 11 Abstain: 1) that the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 January 2020 be approved as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


